
.J • .. . . . -
I .. 

SENTEE BALLOTS: An absentee ballot may be cast in a 
school reorganization election. It 
i s the duty of the County Board of 
Education to supply ballots in a school 
reorganization election. 
January 31, 1951 

Honorabl e William L. Hungate 
Prosecuting Attorney 
Lincoln County 
Troy, Missouri 

Dear Sir: 

FILED 

1-f-·, 

1- 31- ~-; 

Your recent request f or an off icial opinion ha s been 
assigned to me to answer . 

In your reque st you asked two que stions: ~irst , can ab­
sentee ballots be cast in a school reorg~nization election? 
Second, if abs Pntee ballots can be cas t in a school reor­
ganization election, what official shoul d issue said absen ­
t ee ballots? 

In answer to your first question I would direct your a~ten-· 
tion to section 112. 010, R. s. Mo . 1949, which section s tates: 

"Any person being a dul y qualified elector of the 
state of Mis souri, other t han a person 1n military 
or naval service, who expects to be absent from 
the county 1n which he is a qualif1 ed elector on 
tho day of holding any special, genera l or primary 
el ection at which any presidential preference i s 
indicated or any candidate s arc chosen or elected, 
for any congres sional, sta t e , district , county, 
town, city, village , precinct or judicial ofl ioes 
or at w~ich que stions of public policy are sub­
oitted, or any person who through illness or 
physical disability expects to be prevented from 
personall y going to the pol ls to vote on election 
day, may vote at such election a s herein provided . " 

From the abovo section you will note that absen tee ballots 
may be cast by a person who expects to be absent f r om the 
county in which he is a qualified e l ector on the day of the 
hold ing of a special election, "at which questions of public 
policy are submitted. " Inasmuch as a school reorgani zation 
election i s a special election and inasmuch a s it is one at 
wh ich questions of public policy are submitted, it is our 
opinion that abs entee ballots cay be cast at a school re­
organization e l ection. 
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Honorable William L. Hungate 

In reference to your second question I would direct you~ 
attention to Section 112.020, n.s. Mo. 1949 . This section 
deals with the application for an absentee ballot and atatea, 
in part, that the voter expecting to be absent from hie 
county on election day shall apply f or an absentee ballot 
to "the County Clerk or, where exist i ng, to t he noard of 
Election Commia~ioners , or other officer or officers charged 
with the dut y of furnishing ballots ••••• " 

Section 112.!0.30, R. S. Mo . 1949, in connection with t his par­
ticular point has the same p~ovision as the preceding section • 

. I would now direct your attention to Section 165 .680, R. s . Mo. 
11949.. That portion of the above section which ia pertinent in 
t h is instance readsz 

",. • .• ! The county board of education ohall select and 
designate t he voting place or places in each proposed 
enlarged school distr ict and shall , also, select and IJ 
appoint three judges and two clerks of such elections 
for each pol ling p lace, all such persons to be resi~ 
dents of the proposed enlarged school district.~ The 
judges and clerks shall be sworn and t he e lection 
otherwise shall be conducted in the same manner a~&•~~ 
elections for state and county officers . Each judge 
and each clerk shall receive compensation of f ive 
dollars per day. The county board of education shall 
eu 1 ballots olliri booKa and all other materials 
regu re n e e eo on-. T e cos o e eo on supp ies 
and the compensation of election officials shall be 
charged to each component district embraced in the 
proposed enlarged district in propor tion to the total 
assessed valuation and shall be paid f rom the incident-
al fund. All ~alified voter~ resident in the proposed 
enlarged school district shall have the r ight to cast 
their ballots for or aga inst the proposal. Tho ballot 
shall be in the followi ng form e 

L:7 For the proposed enlarged district 

L:7 Agains t tho proposed enlarged district 
Cheek with crpa• mark (X ) in the square 
desired .. 

The judges and clerks of the election shal l certify 
to the secretar y of the county board of education 
the total votes for and the total votes against t he 
proposed enlarged district.. A ma jority aff irmative 
vote of the total votes cas t shall be r equired fo~ 
adop tion of the propose~ enlarged district. (L. 1947 
v II p • .370 see. 8t." 
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Honorable William L. Hungate 

From the above it would appear that the absentee ballots 1n 
the school reorganization election should be supplied by t he 
county board of education. 

CONCLUSION 

An absentee ballot may be cast 1n a school reorganizat ion 
election. 

It is the duty of the county board of educat1qn to supply 
ballots in a school reorganization election. 

APPROVED: 

HPWab 

Respectfully submitted, 

HUGH P . WILLIAMSON 
Assistant Attorney General 
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